denominated

2023
Cash and cash
equivalents

76,220   18,505   6,404   7,788   59,688   938,529

Trade receivables 238,652   659,174   1,417   399,699   188,426   1,373
Loans and
borrowings -   -   (14,191,592)  -   -   (16,097,190)
Trade payables (872,904)  (4,680)  (14,393)  (546,457)  (6,441)  (129,132)

 (558,032)  672,999   (14,198,164)  (138,970)  241,673   (15,286,420)

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

in AMD Average rate  Reporting date spot rate

 2024  2023  2024  2023

USD 1 392.65  392.54  396.56  404.79

EUR 1 424.87  424.59  413.89  447.90

RUB 1 4.25  4.65  3.71  4.50

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the AMD, as indicated below, against USD, EUR and
RUB at 31 December would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a
foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and
purchases.

’000 AMD Strengthening  Weakening
 Profit or (loss)  Profit or (loss)
31 December 2024
AMD 10% movement against USD   55,803   (55,803)
AMD 10% movement against EUR   (67,299)  67,299
AMD 20% movement against RUB   2,839,632   (2,839,632)
31 December 2023
AMD 10% movement against USD   13,897   (13,897)
AMD 10% movement against EUR   (24,167)   24,167
AMD 10% movement against RUB   1,528,642   (1,528,642)

GNC-ALFA CJSC
Notes to the Financial Statements for 2024

32

Interest rate risk

Changes in interest rates impact primarily loans and borrowings by changing either their fair value
(fixed rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt). Management does not have a formal
policy of determining how much of the Company’s exposure should be to fixed or variable rates.
However, at the time of raising new loans or borrowings management uses its judgment to decide
whether it believes that a fixed or variable rate would be more favourable to the Company over